

IN THE TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

EX PARTE TERENCE TREMAINE ANDRUS,
Applicant.

On Application for Writ of Habeas Corpus in
Cause 09-DCR-051034-HC1
In the 240th District Court, Fort Bend County

BRIEF OF APPLICANT TERENCE TREMAINE ANDRUS

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE.

Gretchen S. Sween
SBOT No. 24041996
gsweenlaw@gmail.com
P.O. Box 5083
Austin, Texas 78763-5083
(214) 557.5779
(512) 548.2089 (fax)

Counsel for Applicant

Oral Argument Requested

IDENTIFY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL

Applicant	Terence Tremaine Andrus
Counsel for Applicant	Gretchen S. Sween (SBOT No. 24041996) gsweenlaw@gmail.com P.O. Box 5083 Austin, Texas 78763-5083
Respondent	State of Texas
Counsel for Respondent	District Attorney Brian Middleton ADA Charann Thompson ADA Jason Bennyhoff <i>Counsel of Record</i> jason.bennyhoff@fortbendcountytexas.gov Fort Bend County District Attorney's Office 301 Jackson Street Richmond, TX 77469

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identify of Parties and Counsel.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Index of Authorities	iii
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	vii
Note Regarding Citations.....	vii
Issue Presented.....	viii
Statement of the Case.....	viii
I. Trial.....	viii
II. Post-Conviction	xv
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	1
I. Adopting this Court’s Previous Concurring Opinion’s Reasoning or Conclusion Would Be Error.	3
A. The Concurring Opinion Was Based on an Incomplete and Inaccurate View of the Record.....	4
1. The Concurring Opinion did not consider the mitigating evidence adduced in the habeas proceeding.....	5
2. The Concurring Opinion did not consider the affirmative damage done by trial counsel’s terrible mitigation presentation.....	9
3. The Concurring Opinion mistakenly interpreted evidence of trial counsel’s deficient performance as an example of mitigating evidence adduced in post-conviction.....	12

4. The Concurring Opinion did not account for how the State’s case-in-aggravation could and should have been rebutted, as demonstrated in the habeas proceeding.....	14
B. The Concurring Opinion Relied on a Misapprehension of <i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , as the Supreme Court Has Now Clarified.	19
II. The Supreme Court, in Applying <i>Wiggins</i> to the Facts of this Case, Has Clarified How to Undertake a <i>Strickland</i> Prejudice Analysis and Strongly Implies What the Result Should Be.....	20
III. The Supreme Court’s Other Mitigation Jurisprudence Provides Robust Guidance for Undertaking the <i>Strickland</i> Prejudice Analysis for a <i>Wiggins</i> Claim.....	25
A. The Prejudice Analysis Requires Contemplating What a Reasonable Juror Might Have Done in Light of the New Evidence.	25
B. The Supreme Court’s Core Cases about Ineffective Assistance in the Punishment Phase of Death-Penalty Cases Provide Further Guidance.....	27
IV. The Habeas Judge’s Prejudice Finding and Legal Conclusions, Amply Supported by the Habeas Record, Should Be Adopted.....	32
Prayer	36
Certificate of Compliance	38
Certificate of Service	38
Appendix 1: <i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1875 (2020)	
Appendix 2: Habeas Court's Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law	
Appendix 3: Master Index of the Evidentiary Hearing Reporter's Record	

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007)	26
<i>Ex parte Andrus</i> , 2019 Tex. Crim. App. Unpub. LEXIS 81 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb. 13, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1875 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S.Ct. 759 (2017)	31
<i>Cooper v. Secretary</i> , 646 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2011)	36
<i>Louis v. Blackburn</i> , 630 F.2d 1105 (5th Cir. 1980)	34
<i>McFarland v. Davis</i> , 812 F. App'x 249 (5th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>McFarland v. State</i> , 928 S.W.2d 482 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)	4
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	26
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	9, 26, 30, 31
<i>Ex parte Rodney Reed</i> , 271 S.W.3d 698 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008)	32, 33
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	21, 26
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010)	26, 27, 30
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> ,	

466 U.S. 688 (1984)	2, 34
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980)	34
<i>Walbey v. Quarterman</i> , 309 F. App'x 795 (5th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	20, 28, 29
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254	25
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 37.071	27
